

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1862.

$\operatorname{RESOLVES}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Спар. 184.

Chapter 184.

Resolve in favor of E. K. Smart.

E. K. Smart, in favor of.

C. W. Lowell and others, in

favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid to Ephraim K. Smart from the treasury of the state, the sum of thirty dollars for expenses incurred during sickness while a member of the present legislature.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 185.

Resolve in favor of C. W. Lowell and others.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty seven dollars to C. W. Lowell; five dollars to Joel Bean; twenty dollars to David Nash; ten dollars to Amos Ward; five dollars to Charles Fogler and five dollars to C. T. Thurlow, members of the house of representatives; said sums being for expenses incurred by such members respectively in consequence of sickness during the session of the legislature.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Chapter 186.

Resolve authorizing a temporary loan.

Resolved, That to provide for the wants of the treasury, the treasurer of state be and he hereby is authorized, to procure on the faith of the state, if he shall deem it necessary during the current year, a loan of thirty thousand dollars at a rate of interest not exceeding six per centum, per annum, payable at any time he may think expedient within one year; and the treasurer is hereby authorized to issue bonds therefor in sums of not less than one thousand dollars; each bond aforesaid shall be signed by the treasurer, countersigned by the governor and attested by the secretary of state.

[Approved March 19, 1862.]

Loan \$30,000, interest not to exceed six per

cent.

-when payable.

Bonds, issuing of, &c. --how authenticated.